
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

MEETING DATE:  8/12/2015 Consent - Agreements  t.

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Greg Williamson, Chief of Police

DATE: 7/31/2015

WARD:

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 08-015 with Redflex 
($257,476.80; revised not to exceed $742,282.80 and extend term 
five years) for Photo Enforced Redlight Citation Program.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of amendment.

BACKGROUND: 

Since April 10, 2002, the Bakersfield Police Department (BPD) has partnered with Redflex 
Traffic Systems, Inc. to implement and operate a digital photo enforced red light camera 
system in the City of Bakersfield.  Currently, the system consists of continued operational 
services at the following 12 approaches:

Tier 1:  Four Approaches ($1,075.60 per approach / per month, under the current agreement)
Chester Ave and Brundage Ln - one approach, Northbound
Coffee Rd and Truxtun Ave - two systems, straight through lanes and tum lanes, Southbound
California Ave and Oak St - two approaches, Eastbound and Northbound

Tier 2:  Eight Approaches ($4,518.25 per approach / per month, under the current agreement)
California Ave and Stockdale Hwy - two approaches, Southbound and Eastbound
Ming Ave and Real Rd - one approach, Westbound
Ming Ave and Highway 99 - one approach, Eastbound
Oswell St and Bernard St- one approach, Northbound
White Ln and Wible Rd, - two approaches, Eastbound and Southbound   

On February 1, 2008, the BPD and Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. changed the business model 
of the agreement to comply with changes in the California Vehicle Code, and subsequently 
entered into a second 5 year agreement (08-015).  Under this agreement the City pays a 
monthly flat fee for each of the twelve existing approaches.  The agreement contains a 
provision for cost neutrality, which provides the City a safeguard from ever being required to 
pay Redflex more than actual cash received.  The agreement also provides for an annual CPI 
increase and upgrades to all cameras (current rates are displayed at each Tier description).  
Since February 1, 2008 two amendments have been approved by City Council to modify the 
payment process and extend the agreement term.       



The current agreement [08-015 (2)] allows for expansion of the program as additional 
intersection / approaches are identified as warranted by community safety and traffic needs, 
and upon mutual agreement between Redflex and the BPD.  At the request of the City Council, 
the BPD and Redflex have conducted a traffic study of the intersections at Ming Ave and Old 
River Rd, and at Stockdale Hwy and Gosford Rd.   The conclusion of the study showed that 
four approaches at these two intersections warrant photo enforced red light cameras installed 
to address community safety and traffic needs. 

The four approaches recommended for red light cameras are as follows:

Tier 3:  Four Approaches ($6,529.50 per approach / per month under the current agreement)
Ming / Old River, Westbound
Stockdale / Coffee – Gosford, Northbound
Stockdale / Coffee – Gosford, Southbound

Given the construction and lead time required to implement the four additional approaches,  
the short time before the agreement term ends in June 2016, and the additional cost of 
expanding the system, the BPD requests approval of a third amendment to agreement No. [08-
015 (2)].  The key elements to the proposed amendment are as follows:  

Continue the agreement for an additional 5 years with provision for one 24 month 
extension.

•

Remove the Consumer Price Index (CPI) provision, locking in the monthly fee for the 
duration of the term.

•

Maintain the Cost Neutrality provision, providing the City a safeguard from ever being 
required to pay Redflex more than actual cash received.

•

Add an annual Cost Neutrality reconciliation provision to “true up” accounts and provide a 
forum to evaluate the status and effectiveness of the program.

•

Change to Pricing Structure•

Maintain the price on Tier 1 “Existing Approaches” at $1,075.60�

Lower the price on Tier 2 “Existing Approaches” from $4,518.25 to $4,350.00�

Lower the price on the Tier 3 “Additional Approaches” and any other “New” 
approaches from $6,529.50 to $5,700.00

�

Add HALO Collision Preemption as an optional add on in the future•
REDFLEXred Halo is an intelligent collision preemption system that extends the all-
red phase for cross-traffic when it detects a vehicle could run a red light. Law-
abiding drivers in cross-traffic lanes stay put while the incident is captured on 
camera, greatly reducing the chances they’ll enter into a deadly situation.

�

Under the current agreement, prior to this amendment, the annual cost with the additional four 
approaches is $798,796.80 (with annual adjustments based on the CPI).  However, with the 
proposed changes described above, the fixed annual cost for the next five years will 
be $742,828.80 (a reduction of $55,968 per year).  The net annual increase in cost 
is $257,476.80.  All other provisions of the agreement shall remain in effect.  No additional 



funds will be required, as the cost of the proposed expansion is included in the adopted 
FY2015-16 Traffic Safety Fund Budget.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Draft Amendment No.3 to Agt. 08-015(3) Agreement



�

��������	
��
		�	����	���	�


����
��
��
���	�
�������		��� �����������	
�	
�
���	�!�"#$��%$&��'����()(�($�*�+'���

$�&��'*����*��$�����	
� *(,, & �	���	�-
�����./��	��0��	�����
0,��,&)�*�0�
��� ����


1��/
*&2
3,&)


���	
&

�

�����������	
������������




�����������
��������	������������	
��������

�

����
��������������������������������	������������������

����������������������� ����
�


 



 ����������������	
����	������������	
�������
�4-5�
�
��	���	��6�


��
���	
���
	��	
	�
����
��
000000000000000000000002
7/
���
7	�8		�
�����	��

����������� � �
 ������!��
 ��
!�
�����
 �4���/6
 5	
	���
 ���
 �������� ��������

�����������
��4������	
6
5	
	��� 





���������




� �������2
 �5	
 ���/
 ���
������	

	�	���	�
 �5	
��������	
��
		�	��
 ��



�5���
 �	�
 9��5�
 ����
�	�	��
 �
��
��
 ��
 1����
/
 &�2
 3,,�
 ��5	
 4:
������


��
		�	��6�;







 �������2
 �5	
 :
������
 ��
		�	��
 8��
 ��	��	�
 ��
 1��/
 &)2
 3,,+
 ��5	


4��
��
��	���	��6�
���
1��	
(2
3,&)
��5	
4.	����
��	���	��6�
�����	����	�/2


8��5
�5	
:
������
��
		�	��2
�5	
4��
		�	��6�;
���2






 �������2
 �5	
 ���/
 ���
 ������	

 �	��
	
 ��
 	��	��
 �5	
 -	
�
 ��
 �5	


��
		�	��
���
�����/
�5	
��
		�	��
��

	��	��
�5���	�
��
�5	
�
��
�� 





�	� � ������	�� � ����
!�
�����
 �5	
 ��
	�����
 
	������
 5	
	��2
 ���/
 ���


������	

�������/
��
		
��
��	��
��
		�	��
"� 
,��,&)
��
�����8��





�
� .	�����
&
��
��
		�	��
"� 
,��,&)
	�����	�
4$��<"<-<:".6
��
5	
	7/


��	��	�
��

	��
��
�����8��





��������	�� 


& *(
 4��������
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�6
 �	���
 �5	


$	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 �5��
 8	
	
 �������	�
 ���
 ��


�!	
�����
!
��

��
�5	
���	����	
$��	
��
�5	
-5�
�
��	���	�� 





& *)
 4"	8
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�6
 �	���
 �5	


$	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 �5��
 8���
 7	
 �������	�
 ���
 ��


�!	
�����
���	

�5	
���	����	
$��	
��
�5	
-5�
�
��	���	�� 







�

��������	
��
		�	����	���	�


����
��
��
���	�
�������		��� �����������	
�	
�
���	�!�"#$��%$&��'����()(�($�*�+'���

$�&��'*����*��$�����	
� *(,, & �	���	�-
�����./��	��0��	�����
0,��,&)�*�0�
��� ����


1��/
*&2
3,&)


���	
3

�

& *�

 4��$�9�=5���>
./��	�6
 �4?�9:6�
�	���
�	���	�@�
 ���	����	��


���������
!
		�!����
�/��	�
���	�
��	�
�	�5�����/
�5��
�/��������/


	��	���
���

	�
��	�
���	
���	
���� 





!
� .	�����
 3
 ��
 ��
		�	��
 "� 
 ,��,&)
 	�����	�
 4-��A6
 ��
 5	
	7/


��	��	�
��

	��
��
�����8��





����
�




-5	
 �	
�
 ��
 �5��
 ��
		�	��
 ��
 	��	��	�
 ��

 ���	
 �)�
 /	�
�


����	�����
 ��
 �5	
 ���	
 �5	
 ���	����	
 $��	
 ��5	
 4<������
 -	
�6� 



-5	
 ���/
 5��
 �5	
 
��5�2
 7��
 ���
 �5	
 �7��������2
 ��
 	��	��
 �5	
 <������


-	
�
 ��
 �5	
 ��
		�	��
 ��

 ��	
 �&�
 ����������
 �8�
 �3�
 /	�

 !	
���


�����8���
�5	
	�!�
�����
��
�5	
<������
-	
�
��5	
4�	�	8��
-	
�6� 
-5	


���/
 ��/
 	�	
���	
 �5	
 
��5�
 ���
 ��
 	��	��
 �5	
 <������
 -	
�
 ��

 �5	


�	�	8��
 -	
�
 7/
 !
�������
 8
���	�
 �����	
 ��
 �	���	�
 ���
 �	��
 �5��


�5�
�/
�*,�
��/�
!
��

��
�5	
����
��/
��
�5	
<������
-	
� 





�
� ��5�7��
 4�6
 ��
 �5	
 ��
		�	��
 	�����	�
 4.-�-�A�"-
 :�
 B:�C6
 ��


5	
	7/
��	��	�
��
�����8��





����������	���	�� 





��5�7��
 4�6
 ��
 �5	
��
		�	��
 ��
�	�	�	�
 ��
 ���
	���
	�/
���
 
	!���	�
8��5


�5	
�����5	�
��5�7��
4�6 





"
� ��5�7��
 4$6
 ��
 �5	
 ��
		�	��
 	�����	�
 4��<�<"D6
 ��
 5	
	7/


��	��	�
��
�����8��





#������ 





��5�7��
 4$6
 ��
 �5	
��
		�	��
 ��
�	�	�	�
 ��
 ���
	���
	�/
���
 
	!���	�
8��5


�5	
�����5	�
��5�7��
4$6 





�
� ��5�7��
 4�6
 ��
 �5	
 ��
		�	��
 	�����	�
 4A�<"-�"�"��6
 ��
 5	
	7/


��	��	�
��
�����8��





����������� 





.	�����
�
��
��5�7��
4�6
��

	���	� 




�

��������	
��
		�	����	���	�


����
��
��
���	�
�������		��� �����������	
�	
�
���	�!�"#$��%$&��'����()(�($�*�+'���

$�&��'*����*��$�����	
� *(,, & �	���	�-
�����./��	��0��	�����
0,��,&)�*�0�
��� ����


1��/
*&2
3,&)


���	
*

�




$
� ���	!�
 ��
 ��	��	�
 5	
	��2
 ���
 ��5	

 !
��������
 ��
 ��
		�	��
 "� 


,��,&)
 �5���
 
	����
 ��
 ����
 ��
�	
 ���
 	��	��2
 ��
 �5	
 	��	��
 �5��
 �5��
 -5�
�


��	���	��
 ���������
 8��5
 �5	
 �	
��
 ��
 �5	
 ��
		�	��2
 �5��
 -5�
�
 ��	���	��


�5���
����
�� 





��� �������� �����	� � �5	
 !�
��	�
 5	
	��
 5��	
 ����	�
 �5��
 -5�
�


��	���	��
��
7	
	�	���	�2
�5	
��/
���
/	�

��
����7��	
8
���	� 





E�<-FE

 
 
 
 
 4�:"-���-:�6


�����	�������������� � � � ����������������������� ����
�

� � � � � � � �




%/�000000000000000000000000000
 %/�0000000000000000000000000000000000
�

� ��������
������ � � � �

A�/�

 -/!	
�

�
���
"��	�
A��5�	�
� 
����
 



 -���	�
��:
���
�
	���	��
 
 
 





























����:#�$
�.
-:
�:�A�


���������������	�

���/
����
�	/








%/�000000000000000000000000000


�������������

$	!��/
����
�	/


<���
���	�000000000000





����:#�$
�.
-:
�:"-�"-�


������������#	�������#�������








%/�000000000000000000000000000





� �������������	��

#	�����������

�

�:G"-��.<D"�$�








%/�000000000000000000000000000





�� ����	��������

���
 ������	
$�
	���


�<H���




�

��������	
��
		�	����	���	�


����
��
��
���	�
�������		��� �����������	
�	
�
���	�!�"#$��%$&��'����()(�($�*�+'���

$�&��'*����*��$�����	
� *(,, & �	���	�-
�����./��	��0��	�����
0,��,&)�*�0�
��� ����


1��/
*&2
3,&)


���	
(

�

�����5�	����

��5�7��
4�6
I
��5�7��
4$6




�

�

��������%�&�

����������	���	���

�




-5	
 ����
���
 ��
 ��

 �5	
 �������	�
 �!	
�������
 �	
���	�
 ��
 �5	
 �����8���
 �8	��	


�&3�
��������
$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	��





�5	��	

���
%
�����	2
"�
�57����



 ����		
���
-
�����2
.�
���5��-5
���5
���	�2
.���57����



 ����		
���
-
�����2
-�
�����	�2
.���57����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
:�J
.�
		�2
����7����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
.���J���	2
.���57����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
.���J���	2
����7����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
:�J
.�
		�2
"�
�57����



 A���
���
�	��2
B	��7����



 A���
���
?��58�/
++2
����7����



 :�8	��
���
%	
��
�2
"�
�57����



 B5��	
9��	
���
B�7�	
����2
����7����



 B5��	
9��	
���
B�7�	
����2
.���57����





-5	
 ��
��	�
 ��/
 �������
 ��
 �������	�
 ���7	

 ��
 "	8
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����


�!!
���5	� 
 
 <�	�����������
��
!5���
	���
�	�
 <��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	�
8���
7	


7��	�
 ��
 ������
 ��
		�	��
 ��
 �	���	�
 ���
 �5	
 ���/
 ���
 ��
 8�

���	�
 7/


��������/
���	�/
���
�
�����
�		�� 






�

�

%��������%�&�

�	�#������	��'�#�������

�

#�������#�	����	�������	#��	��(





� � ���	�
A���5�/
�		 

����	�����
��
�5	
���	����	
$��	
��
�5	
-5�
�


��	���	��2
 �5	
 ���	�
 A���5�/
 �		�
 ��

 �5	
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����


�!!
���5	�
�
	
��
�����8� �




-�	

&�
���	�
A���5�/
�		
��
K&2,') �,
!	

����52
!	

�!!
���5
��



�5	
�����8���
��������
$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	��






 �5	��	

���
%
�����	2
"�
�57����



 ����		
���
-
�����2
.�
���5��-5
���5
���	�2
.���57����



 ����		
���
-
�����2
-�
�����	�2
.���57����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
:�J
.�
		�2
����7����





-�	

3�
���	�
A���5�/
�		
��
K(2*), ,,
!	

����52
!	

�!!
���5
��



�5	
�����8���
��������
$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	��






 ������
���
��	��	
���
.���J���	2
.���57����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
.���J���	2
����7����



 ������
���
��	��	
���
:�J
.�
		�2
"�
�57����



 A���
���
�	��2
B	��7����



 A���
���
?��58�/
++2
����7����



 :�8	��
���
%	
��
�2
"�
�57����



 B5��	
9��	
���
B�7�	
����2
����7����



 B5��	
9��	
���
B�7�	
����2
.���57����





-�	

*�
���	�
A���5�/
�		
��
K)2',, ,,
!	

����52
!	

�!!
���5
��



���
 "	8
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 �������	�
 8��5
 ��	�


�L��!�	�� 





?�9:
��/
7	
�������	�
���
�!	
��	�
��
"	8
�

��������
$	������	�


<��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 ��
 �	�	
���	�
 7/
 ������
 ��
		�	��


7	�8		�
 �	���	�
 ���
 �5	
 ������	
 
 -5	
 !
�����
 �!�����
 ��

 ?�9:


�
	
��
�����8��


:!����
 &�
 ���	�
 A���5�/
 �		
 ��

 	��5
 ?�9:
 �/��	�
 �5���
 7	


K),,
!	

����5
!	

?�9:
�/��	� 


:!����
 3�
 
 -5	
 ���/
 ��/
 !�
�5��	
 �5	
 ?�9:
 �/��	����
 ��



K&)2,,,
!	

?�9:
�/��	�
���
!�/
��
������
���	�����
�		
��


K3), ,,
!	

�������	�
?�9:
�/��	� 







�

�

% � ���/
:!	
�����
����� 
 
 -5	
���/@�
����5�/
!
��
��
�!	
�����
�����


�
	
	������	�
��
7	
K3), ,,
!	

�����	
$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5


�4���/
 :!	
�����
 �����6� 
 
 -5	
 �
���
 ���5
 
	�	�!��
 
	�	��	�
 7/
 �5	
 ���/


	��5
����5
 �
��
�5	
C	
�
�����/
.�!	
��

���
�
 �5
���5
 �5	
����	�����


��

	�
���5�
���������
�5���
 ��
��
7	
�!!��	�
��
�5	
���/
:!	
�����
����� 
 
 <�


�
�	

 ��
 	���
	
 ����
 �	��
����/
 ��
 �5	
 ���/2
 ���/
 8���
 ���/
 7	
 �7�����	�
 ��


!�/
�	���	�
 �
��
�5	
�
���
���5
 
	�	�!��
 
	�	��	�
�
��
�5	
C	
�
�����/


.�!	
��

���
�
���	

��
��
�	�������
�5	
���/
:!	
�����
����� 

<�
�5	
	�	��


�5��
7�����	
 
	�����
��!���
��	
 ��
�
 �	�����
 ��
�
���
���5
 
	�	��	�
7/


�5	
���/
���!�
	�
��
�5	
������	�
������2
���/
8���
!
����	
�	���	�2
8��5


!�/�	���2
��
����������
��
���5
�������
��!!�
����
���!�/�	��
��
����


������	�
������
���
7�����	

	������� 








� 
 ����
"	��
����/ 


& 
 -5	
���/
�5���
5��	
�5	
�!����
��
��J	
!�/�	���
��
�	���	�
��


����
����	
 8��5
 �5	
 ����
 "	��
����/
 !�/�	��
 �!���� 
 G��	

 �5��


�!����2
 �5	
 ���/
 ��/
 �	�	

 !�/�	��
 ��
 �5��
 !�
����
 ��
 �5	
 ���	�


A���5�/
 �		
 ��
	��	��
��
 �5	
������
����	��	�
��
���
 �5��
 ����5


���	

 �5	
 �	�������
 ��
 �5	
 ���/
 :!	
�����
 �����2
 �����
 �5	
 ���/
 5��


����	��	�
 �������	��
 �����
 !�
�����
 ��
 �5��
 ��
		�	��
 ��
 !�/
 �5��


!�
����
 ��
 �5	
 ����5�/
 �	
���	
 �		
 �4$	�	

	�
 A���5�/
 �		6� 
 �


$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		
�5���
7	
!���
�
��
�5	
�����
����	��	�
��
�5	


�����8���
����5
!�
�����
��
�5��
��
		�	��
!
����	�
�5��
�������	��


�����
�
	
����	��	�
��
���
�5��
����5
��
!�/
�5	
$	�	

	�
A���5�/


�		 
 .!	��������/2
 �5	
 �����
 ����	��	�
 	��5
 ����5
 !�
�����
 ��
 �5��


��
		�	��2
 �	��
 �5	
 ���/
 :!	
�����
 �����2
 �5���
 7	
 �!!��	�
 ��
��
 ��


��/
��!���
$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		�
���
�5	�
��
 �5��
����5@�
���	�


A���5�/
 �		;
 !
����	�2
 5�8	�	
2
 �5��
 �5	
 ���/
 �5���
 �	�	

 7	



	L��
	�
 ��
 !�/
 ��
 ��/
 ����5
 ��
 ������
 ��
 	��	��
 ��
 �5	
 �����


����	��	�
�5��
����5 




3 
 �	���	�
 �5���
��������
 ��
 ����������
 ��
 �5	
 �	�
 7�����	
 ��


���	�
A���5�/
�		�
���
$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		�
�8	�
��
�	���	� 
<�


���
	�	���2
�5	
���/
8���
���
7	
�7�����	�
��
!�/
�5	
����
������
��
��


������	
 ��

 ��/
 ���	�
 ����5
 ���	��
 �5	
	
 ��
 �������	��
 
	�	��	


����	��	�
 ��
 �5��
 ����5
 ��
 !�/
 ���
 ��
 �5	
 �������
 ��
 �5	
 !
��



������	�
�5��
8	
	
�	�	

	�
��
8	��
��
�5	
����
������
��
�5	
��

	��


����5M�
������	 



* 
 ����
"	��
����/
�	������������ 




� 
 ����
 "	��
����/
 8���
 7	
 
	������	�
 ��
 �5	
 	��
 ��
 	��5


/	�

��
�5	
�����	
��
/
��
�5	
���	����	
$��	
�4����
"	��
����/


�	������������6� 
 
 <�
 ��
 �5��
 ���	
 �5	
	
 ��
 ��
 �����������


7�����	
��
$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		�2
 �5	
-	
�
��
 �5	
����
���


�5���
 7	
 	��	��	�
 7/
 �
 �	
����
 ���7	

 ��
 ��/�
 �4����


"	��
����/
$�/�6�
7��	�
��
 �5	
������
 ��
$	�	

	�
A���5�/




�

�

�		�
 ��
����
����	
8��5
 �5	
��
����
7	��8 
 
����
"	��
����/


$�/�
 8���
 7	
 ��������	�
 	��5
 /	�

 ���
 8���
 7	
 ���	�


���	�5	

 ��
 �5	
 	��
 ��
 �5	
 -	
�
 ��
 �	�	
���	
 �5	
 �����


������
 ��
 �5	
 ��/�
 �5	
 -	
�
 8���
 7	
 	��	��	�
 ��5	
 4����


"	��
����/
-	
�6� 







=
N
�5	
�����
�����������
$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		�
��

�5��
/	�






F
N
 �5	
��	
��	
���	�
A���5�/
�		
��

���
�����	
$	������	�


<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	�
��
���
�5	
/	�






=HF
 N
 �5	
 
����
 ��
 �5	
 �����
 $	�	

	�
 A���5�/
 �		�
 ��
 �5	


��	
��	
���	�
A���5�/
�		





�=HF�
 �
 *,
 ��/�
 N
 ����
 "	��
����/
 $�/�
 ��
 7	
 ���	�
 ��
 �5	


����
"	��
����/
-	
�
��

 �5��
/	�

 
����	�
�!
��
 �5	
�	�
	��


����
��/ 





�� 
 -5	
�����������
7�����	
��
$	�	

	�
A���5�/
�		�
8���



	��
�
��
O	
�
�K,�
��
�5	
	��
��
	��5
/	�

��
����
��
�5	
����


"	��
����/
�	������������
!
��	��
��
��
	��	�� 


��� 
 -5	
 ����
 "	��
����/
 -	
�
 8���
 7	���
 �!��
 �5	
 ����
 �5	


��/
 ��
 �5	
 -	
� 
 
 -5	
 ����
 "	��
����/
 �	������������
 !
��	��


8���
���
����

��
���
�5	
����
"	��
����/
-	
�;
5�8	�	
2
����


"	��
����/
8���
�!!�/ 



�� 
 -	
�������� 


� � <�
 �5	
 	�	��
 ��
 	�
�/
 �	
��������
 !�
�����
 ��


.	�����
 � &���
 �

 ����
 ��
 �5��
 ��
		�	��2
 �5	�
 �5	
 �����


�����������
 $	�	

	�
 A���5�/
 �		�
 �
��
 �5	
 ���	���



/	�

 ��
 �5	
 �	
��������
 ���
 �5	
 ����
 "	��
����/
 -	
�


���
�	�
��
!
��

/	�
�
�5���
7	
8���	�
7/
�	���	� 

-5	


��
	�����
�5���
����
�!!�/
��
	�
�/
�	
��������
!�
�����


��
 .	�����
 � &�����
 ����	�
 7/
 �	���	�@�
���	
���
 7
	��5


��
�5��
��
		�	�� 


7 � <�
 �5	
 	�	��
 ��
 	�
�/
 �	
��������
 !�
�����
 ��


.	�����
 � &�����
 ��
 �5��
 ��
		�	��
 ����	�
 7/
 �5	
 ���/@�


���	
���
 7
	��52
 �5	�
 �5	
 �����
 �����������
 $	�	

	�


A���5�/
�		�
�
��
�5	
���	���

/	�

��
�5	
�	
��������


�5���
 7	
 �8	�
 7/
 ���/
 ��
 �	���	�2
 ���
 ����
 "	��
����/


���
 ����
 "	��
����/
 �	������������
 �5���
 ���
 �!!�/
 ��


���5
 ���� 
 
 ��
�5	
��
	
 �5	
 ����
 "	��
����/
 -	
�


���
�	�
��
!
��

/	�
�
�5���
7	���
�!��
�5	
����
��/
��


�5	
 ��
�/����	
 �()�
 ��/
 �����	
 !	
���
 �	��
�7	�
 ��




�

�

.	�����
 �2
 	��	����	�/
 	��	�����
 �5	
 �����	
 ���


!	
��
����	
!	
���
7/
�5	
����
"	��
����/
-	
� 


� 
 -5	
���	�
A���5�/
�		�
��

�5	
����
"	��
����/
-	
�
�5���


7	
 7��	�
 ��
 �5	
 ���	�
 A���5�/
 �		�
 ��

 	��5
 �!	
�������


$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5
��

�5	
����5
���	����	�/


!
	�	����
�5	
����	��	�	��
��
�5	
����
"	��
����/
-	
� 


( 
 ����
"	��
����/
��
���
���		�
	��	!�
��
�����8��



� 
 <�
 !����	
 �

 ���5�
�O	�
 ��!��/		�
 ����
 ��
 �!!
��	


����������
7/
�5	
��	
���	2
��
����
����5
���
��	
�����	��	;


�� 
 <�
�/��	��
�
	
�	��������	�
��	
��
���/

	L��
	�	��;


��� 
 <�
 ����	������
 �
	
 ���
 
	�����7�/
 !�
��	�2
 ���	��2


�	�!��	
���	�!��
7/
�5	
���/
��
	����
��	
����	������
7/
�5	


���
��2
�5	
���
��
����
��
!�
��	
��!���
����	������;
�



�� 
 -5	
 ���/
 �����
 ��
 	���
�	
 
��5�
 ��
�
 ����������
 ��
��


�������	�
 
	�
 ���5�
 �����������2
 ��
 ����
 ����5
 ���
 ��	


�����	��	2
��
���
85	�
�/��	��
�
	
�������
	�
��

�5��
!�
!��	


��
�������/
��
		�
7	�8		�
�	���	�
���
�5	
���/ 


�

�
����������
�#��	����	������#�������	#��	��(�

�

& 

 �	���	�
 �����
������
 8���
 7	
 �7�	
 ��
 �����O	
 	�������
 �������
 ��

 ������������


85	
	
�!��	
��
������7�	 


3 

 ���	!�
��
!
����	�
�7��	
��
.	�����
�2
����
"	��
����/2
�5	
���/
��
		�
��


!�/
�	���	�
8��5��
�5�
�/
�*,�
��/�
���	

�5	
������	
��

	�	��	� 
�
����5�/


���	
 �		
��
& )P
 ��
!�/�7�	
 ��

�������
 
	�������
��!���
 ����/
 ��,�
��/�


�
��
���	
��
������	 


* 

 -5	
!
�������
��
���
�	�	���
/
�������������2
7
���7���
���
�	�	!5��	


�	
���	�
 ��
 �5	
 $	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 8���
 7	
 �5	
 ���	



	�!����7����/
��
�	���	� 


( 

 -5	
 ��������
 ��!!�/
 ��
 $.9
 �

 ��7�	
 �	
���	�
 ��
 �5	
 $	������	�


<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	�
8���
7	
�5	
���	

	�!����7����/
��
�5	
���/ 


) 

 -5	
 ��������
 !
�������
 ��
 ��/
 ���
 ���
 �	�	���
/
 	�	��
����
 !�8	

 ��
 �5	


$	������	�
 <��	
�	�����
 �!!
���5	�
 8���
 7	
 �5	
 ���	
 
	�!����7����/
 ��
 �5	


���/


� 

 -5	
 ���/
 ��
 
	�!����7�	
 ��

 ����������
 
	L��
	�
 ������	 
 -5	
 ���/
 �5���
 7	


���	�/

	�!����7�	
��

�5	
��7
�������2
������������
���
�����	����	
��
��/


������	2
 �����	�
 �

 ��5	

 !�������
 
	L��
	�
 !�
�����
 ��
 ��/
 ��82
 
��	
 �




	��������
��
��/
D��	
��	����
���5�
��/
 �4.�����	6�2
 ���������
7��
���


�����	�
��2
�5	
������
���
#	5���	
���	
Q
3&()) )����&�;




' 

 ����8�/H<��	
�	�����
��!
��	�	��
!
�R	����



� 
 ���/
 �5���
 
	��7�
�	
 �	���	�
 �5	
 �����
 ��
 
	!������
 ���
 �



������������
��
�!	
�������
$	������	�
<��	
�	�����
�!!
���5	� 


7 

 <�
 �
 �/��	�
 ��
 �	�������	�
 ��
 �5	
 ���/M�
 
	L�	��
 ��	
 ��
 
���8�/


�����
������2
�5	
���	�
A���5�/
�		
8���
�������	 



